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To: MVEIRB

From=SAHTU LWB 8675882325

T-088 P.01/18 F-818

SAHTU Land & Water Board
P.O. Box 1
Fort Good Hope, NT XOE 0OHO

Telephone: (867) 598-2413
Fax: (867) 598-2325

E-mail: sahtuclk@attcanada.ca

RECEVN/EU

MAR 2 7 2003

MACKENZIE VALLEY 1
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

REVIEW BOARD

Flle: S02A-004/S02L1-003

Facsimile Cover Sheet

Attention: Martin Haefele, Environmental Assessment Officer

From: Patricia McNeely, Clerk, Licences/Permits
Number of Pages (incl. cover) 19 Date: March 27, 2003
Subject: Referral Agency Comments

S02A-004/S02L.1-003 - Northrock Res. Ltd
Sahtu Land & Water Board

Fax Number: (867) 766-7074

Attached are letters received from some of the Referral Agencies on this application.
Also included are the handwritten notes from follow-up calls made to agencies to remind
them to submit their comments before the deadline.

| will be sending you another fax containing letters from the Land Corporations, etc.
from the “General Correspondence” tab of the file.

Regards.
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Fr Nomxan Metis Land Co:poranon e . oY '
P.0 Box 36 }FJ/‘;, SOzA-- Q.o/./a

Tulita, NT X0OE 0KO
Phone number (867)588-320]
Fax number (867)588-3806

Send to: From: Meriam Norwegian
ﬁmm L.A.Jb 5 bda Vet 8
Attention; Darc:
Office location:p__ . o Office lacation: Tulita
Fax mumber: Phone number: (867)588-3201
598 - 232, e

|_I Urgent | Reply ASAP I__] Please conmmmnt |:l Please review fj For your information
Total pages, including caver:

Comments:

Received OB=Jan=03 04:19pm From=+8&T5883805 To=SAHTY LWB Paga 0]
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FT. NORMAN METIS LAND CORPORATION

P.O Box 36
Tulhia, NT
XOE 0Ko
PH. NO. (867)588-3201 FAX NO.(867)588-3806
fmetigiandcorp@gosymipatico.ca

Janwary 7, 2003

Suhttu Land and Waier Board
POBox |

For Good Hope, NT

ROE 00

Dear Sir,

Re: Land Use Permit/Waroer Licence for Northrock Resources Ltd.
Summit Creck Drilling Project Your File S02A-004/S02L1-003

The Fort Nomnan Mctis Tand corporation would like to maks the following commntents periaining to the
Land Usc Pcomit and Water Licence application made by Narthrock Resovrces for the Swmmit Creek.
Drilling Prgject.

1. We disagres wilh the proposed aceess route and wonld strongly suggast that Northrock Resources
Wilize e cxisting swaging site at Litile Boar River and the existing access route. Our cancerns with the
proposed acecss roure is the ice crossing which we believe to be unstable, and there will be a requirement
10 cut a sécond growth area oy the route which increases the passibility of erosion. By wtiliziag the
calsting staging and access rowe, Nerthrock will be using a route that they used in prior years to get to
their exact drilling sitc. Further, we do pot support the opening of new access routes when existing are
¢stablished. .

2. Comumunily membeys have raised goncerns about the disturbance of an area that has cultural
significance, This would have to be [urther investigared.

3. The issue of harvesicrs' compensation has not bsen deall with by Northrock, As per Chapler 18 of the
Sahw Denc and Metis Comprehensive Land Claim Agreement, the developer must dea)l with the
individyal liarvester, and this hos not happened,

We appreciatc the opporlunity o comment on the sbove application.

President

08=Jan~03 04:16pm From=+BE75803806 To~SAHTY LWB Page 02

F-818

awe PE b ibemmaeee® = ve AEEr ApT BV b cmhAdadt VYT R Mmoot " am. PRRETT RS B R oL LTI Ll DAL

03/27/2003 THU 11:08 [TX/RX NO 8866]



27-Mar-03 11:08am  From=SAHTU LWB 8675882325 T-068 P.04/18 F-818

Tulita D'i_'sf-r'ict.Land Corporation

Vs 'm.' 3 W -
P \3 ?-“\‘D Ar@p
ecember 19,
- ” snfe 27 2002 "_;
AV F_rc', 502.4'— 7 ey

Sahtu Land & Water Board (\"
P.O.Box 1, ;
Fort Good Hope, N.T.
XOE OHO

Attention: Martin Haefele

Re: Land Use Permit/Water Licence for
Northrock Resources Ltd ~ Summit Creek Drilling Project

Refer to your letter dated December 5, 2002, During their regular Board meeting, the
Tulita District Land Corporation have decided that each land corporation member (Tulita
Land Corporation, Fort Norman Metis Land Corporation and Ernie McDonald Land
Corporation) will submit their comments to your office regarding the above subject. We
trust this decision will suffice in order 10 meet your request for comments,

We wish you and yours a safe and happy holiday.

‘Gordon Yakeleya
President, TDLC

Box 108
Tulita, NT

XOF 0KO
Phane #; 867-588-3738

Fax #: B67-588-3739
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Box 27

Tulita, NT

XOE 0K0

Ph: (867) 5884724
Fax: (867) 588-3726

December 17, 2002

Martin Haefele

Land/Resource Geographer

Sahtu Land & Water Board

P.0.Box 1 -
Fort Good Hope, NT

XOE OHO

. Dear Mr. Haefele:

Land Use Permit/Water Licence for Northrock Resources Ltd.
Summit Creek Drilling Project
an, ag for your letrer regarding if Northrock Resources Ltd has contacted Tulita

Réma bLe Resource Council about trapper compensation, To date there has been no
:g, spo:me ffom Northrock Resources since our letter 10 Sahtu Land & Water Board.

'I. Noﬂ:hrock Resources does contact us and plan to meet with TRRC we will contact
oy immediately.

Thank you for your time and consideration with regards to TRRC concermns.

Sincerely,

Wilfred Lennie Sr.
Acting Vice-President

CC: Gordon Yakeleya, President
Tulita District Land Corporation

Rocky Norwegian, President

Fort-Normandvetis Land Corporation @ ]

f
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" F.O. Box 49, Norman Wells, N XOC ovo
Phone: (867) $87-2455 Fox: (867) 587.2545
E-mail: omle@nt, sympatico.co

IBATA

3 4 ""!
4

COctober 25, 2002

Sahtu lLand & Water Bourd
Box |

Fr. Good Hope. NT

X0 0RO

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE:  Land Use Permit Application — S02A-004
Water [icense Application  S02L1-003
Northrock Resources L.id,

Summit Creek, Tuliza — Winter Driflingz Projoct

After 3 complete review of the application submitted by Northrock, we feel that they should be
gramed the above permits.,

Sincoraly,

-

- ,'.?r,l:/._ w
C T e

Todd McCauley / .
Prosident g

—

Roceived Oci-25-62 O01:11em From-867 587 2545 To=SAHTU LWB Pags 02
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P.O. Box 69, Norman Wells, NT XOE ovVo
Phone: (867) 587-2455 Fox: (B67) 5872545
Ewmail: emic®nt. sympatico.ca

October 25. 2002

Sahtu Land & Wator Board
Box 1

Fi. Good Hope, NT

XOE 0RO

Dear SirlMadam:

RE:  Land Use Parmit Application — S02A-004
Wawer License Application — S02L1-003
Northroek Resources Lid.

Summit Creek, Tulity =.Winter Drilling Projeet

After a complerc roview of the application submitted by Northrock, we feel that they should be
granted the above permits.

Sincerely,

Norman Hodgson
President

<‘ Recaivad Oct-25~0Z 01:11pm From=BB7 BRT Z54E To~SAHTU LWB Paga 03
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Box 27

Tulitn, NT

XOE 0K0

Fh: (857 5884724
Fux: (R67) £98-3726

o,

Qo240

Sahw Land and Watar Board
P.O.Box 1

Fort Good Hope, NT

XOE OKO

RE: Land and Water Use Permit Applicarion ~ S02A-004
, Water Licence Application — S02L1-003

"¢ in, Northrock Resources Litd.

Summit Creek. Tulita — Winter Drilling Project

eneéwable Resource Council of Tulita would like to comment on the land and

permit application for Northrock Resources Ltd,

Theé:board wrote to Northrock on September 13, 2002 concerming using the old
Staging area at Little Bear River as wcll as corpensation for wappers. There was
~very little communication herween Northrock Resources and Tulita Renewahle
Resource Council. However, this matter has not been resolved todate.

In the future, we the Tulita Renewable Resource Council would like to be informed
from the Sahtu Land and Water Board of any companies that would be in the
vicinity of the Tulita area.

We appreciate an opportunity to make our comments and concerns known,
Yours truly,

Wilfred Lennie Sr. |
Acting Vice-President

g, .ty v
;_{"{' ’;‘d‘v: Ly

W..m%":......
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October 24, 2002

Page 2
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CC: Gordon Yakeleya, President
Tulita District Land Corporation

Rocky Norwegian
Fort Norman Meris Land Corporation

Aekrivv VP D
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PO Box 94
Tulitg, NT
XOE OKO

Incorporated Hamlet of Tulita ,_
V — F"L! So2A-cotf
SozLI-¢o3

aRregsann

October 24. 2002

Sahm Land Use Planning Board
PO box 235

Fort Good Hope, NT

XOE OHO

Re:  Application — Northrock Resources — Winter 2002-2003
The Hamlet of Tulita has one comment regarding this application: ensure the
conditions are met in the arca that the company will apply to the Hamlet Office to

use the local solid waste disposal site. A, foe will be set once we receive that
application.

Sincerely.

Ve
", ',f . .
LAl ﬂ;ELJML¢i4/
Louise Reindeer
Senior Administrative Officer

* ¢ 8 P ¥ v v & & g & & & = &« = . - A& & ¥ B W m ¥ % § a ¢

“schere o rivers meer”

(_ ; Received

Oct-24-02 D04:05pm From-867 588 4808 Ta=SAHTU L¥B

Pags 01
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SAHTU RENEWABLE
RESOURCES BOARD

" P.O.Box 134
Tulita, NT, X0E 0KO0
TEL: (867) 588-4040
FAX: (867) 588-3324

(
—

October 16, 2002

Sahtu Land & Water Board
P.O.Box 1
Fort Good Hope, NT

-— .— XOE 0OHO

Re: Land Use Permit Application S02A-004 & Water Licence Application S02L1-003
Northrock Resources Ltd. — Summit Creek, Tulita — Winter Drilling Project

Upon review of the Land Use Permit & Water Licence Application for the Northrock
Resources Ltd. — Summit Creek Winter Drilling Project, the Sahtu Renewable Resources
Board is satisfied that all requirements have been met, provided that the subsequent conditions
are followed:
: e  Trained environmental monitors from Tulita are utilized and hired through the
Ui : Tulita Renewable Resource Council. Weekly reports are provided to the Tulita
Renewable Resource Council and the Sahtu Renewable Resources Board.
. At least one week prior to commencement of the program, all area trappers and
traditional users should be notified.
e  During the reseeding process, it is hoped that every effort W111 be made touse a
native seed source or, if not possible, to ensure that an uncontaminated seed
source is nused.

If you require any other information, please contact us at (867) 588-4040 or
director@srrb.nt.ca.

R . - e - ¢ s - e —

éincereiy,
/('5 Ceﬁ/g F &1 w y \0<

J ody Snortland
Executive Director

Ce Paul Latour, Inrerim Chair

03/27/2003 THU 11:08 [TX/RX NO 8866]
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SAHTU.LAND USE PLANNING BOARD
. P.0. Box 235, Fort Good: Hope, NT .XOE OHO

' Atention: Mr. Haefele "f?'.-';_

£ PiOBox 1 ' T
e Fort Good- Hope NT o
CXOEOHO,. . ol e e

RE: Land U se Permit Application — S02A-004
Water License Application — S02L1-003
we.  Northrock Resources Ltd.
- \.,\ Summxt Creek, Tulita — Winter Drilling Project

: \ Dear Mr Hdefele

“( . The Sahtu Land Use Planning Board has reviewed the land use permit application

" submitted by Northrock Resources Ltd. on September 13, 2002 and referred to us by your
office on September 30, 2002, The Sahtu Land Use Planning Board hereby certifies that
there is no approved land use plan for the area affected by the above captioned
application. On behalf of the Sabtu Land Use Planning Board, I confirm that the Sahtu
Land and Water Board has met the referral obligations to our Board as outlined in the
Mackenzie Valley Resource Management Act.

While there is not currently a land use plan in effect for the area in question, our land use
planning process has identified areas of considerable importance to the people of the
Sahtu. Two individual areas are of concemn in the proposed Land Use Permit
Application. The area encompassing Stewart Lake, Tate Lake and Little Bear River is
noted as an Intensive Traditional Use Area, which falls under the Special Management
Areas category of the preliminary Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan. There is also a section of a
Heritage Trail, called the Mountain Dene Trail to Drum Lake, located in the proposed
area of the Land Use Permit in question. The Moutain Dene Trail to Drum Lake has been
placed in the Conservation Areas category of the preliminary Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan.

The broad land use category termed Special Management Areas is described in the Draft
Sahtu Land Use Plan as areas that:
...include intensive traditional use locarions, Great Bear Lake, as well as the
Mackenzie River corridor, While these areas are to be primarily managed to
\\/ maintain traditional activities, there is opportunity for surface and/or subsurface

Phone: (867) 598-2055 » Toll Free: 1-877-331-3364
Facsimile: (867) 598-2545 » e-mail: info@sahtulanduseplan.com

03/27/2003 THU 11:08 [TX/RX NO 8866]
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developments in some areas. As such, some specific sites within the special
management area may prohibit all forms of development, while in other locations
terms and conditions may be placed on the appropriate land use permits, water
licenses or other authorizations to conduct work. The specific terms and
conditions noted below aim to protect wildlife and their habitats, heritage and
cultural values, tourism, and others. Readers should note that many of these terms
and conditions are already applied within the Sahtu Settlement Are and are ofien
industry identified “best practices™.

The specific Intensive Traditional Use Area of Stewart Lake, Tate Lake and Little Bear
River has been identified by Sahtu residents because:
Many wildlife species of special concern are found in these areas, including
caribou (barren-ground and mountain), moose, fur-bearers, waterfow! and fish.

The objectives of Intensive Traditional Use Areas are:

To maintain traditional use

To maintain regional travel corridors

To protect heritage and culmral values

To protect burial and archaeological sites

To protect important fish, wildlife and waterfowl habitats

To allow for development while preserving other significant values

The provisions in the preliminary Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan for the Stewart Lake, Tate
Lake and Litile Bear River Intensive Traditional Use Area allow for commercial
industrial development as long as:

1. The community and other potentially affected users are consulted about the
proposed development and that their concerns are clearly identified and
addressed within the proponents’ application.

Appropriate measures are taken to avoid damage to fish, wildlife and their
habirats, archacological, burial and other heritage sites and the general land or
water, (Please find the list of these measures in Appendix)

o

The second area of concern, the Mountain Dene Trail to Drum Lake, has been noted as a

Conservation Area. Conservation Areas identified in the planning process are included

as such in the preliminary Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan:
Conservarion Areas include sites and places with a combination of high
traditional, cultural, historical, and/or biological significance. This includes
existing and proposed protected areas, most major rivers, International Biological
Programme sites, as well as heritage trails, sites and places. The primary goal of
the Conservation Areas is to ensure the traditional, cultural, heritage, and bio-
physical values are maintained. Therefore, all surface and subsurface
development activities, except for low impact recreation and tourism, are
prohibited on lands designated Conservation Areas. The management of lands
within existing protected areas is the responsibility of the appropriate government
agency.

03/27/2003 THU 11:08 [TX)RX NO 88661
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Acceptable activities withjn all Conservation Areas include:
Traditional Harvesting
Low Impact Tourism and Recreation

Restricted or unacceptable activities within all Conservation Areas include:
Oil and Gas Exploration and Development

Mining Exploration and Development

Commercial Renewable Resources Development

Sand, Grave] and Rock Extraction

Transportation and Infrastructure Development

Waste Disposal

Power Development

Commercial Water Development

In particular, the Mountain Dene Trail to Drum Lake Conservation Area:
.-.was identified during the planning process as a very important local travel
corridor, heritage place and traditional use location. Special features in this
conservation area include burial sites and the Mountain Dene Heritage Trail.
The full extent of this trail is not yet mapped.

I hope this information is of assistance to you, as the final version of the preliminary
Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan is still forthcoming at this time. Copies will be distributed to
your organization as soon as they become available, If you requite any further
information on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Sahtu Land Use Planning
Board at: (867) 598-2055.

Sincerely,

e 2
Clarence Campbell
Interim Chairperson
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APPENDIX
Preliminary Draft Sahtu Land Use Plan
Mitigation Measures for Developments in Special Management Areas

No fuel storage within 100m of ordinary high-warer mark of any water body.

No cutting or other disturbance of stream barnks.

Water should be sourced from multiple sources using screened intakes and cannot
come from a small lake.

Temporary stream crossings must be constructed of clean snow and water.

Fuel and oil management plans must be in place prior to the start of operations.
Frozen water bodies cannot be used as camp sites or transportation routes, nor can
any materials be stored on the ice.

No activity within 150 m of known or suspected archaeological, burial or other
heritage sites. If a site is suspected, the Sahtu Land and Water Board, the Sahtu Land
Use Planning Board and other appropriate authorities must be informed.

Trap lines and other traditional use areas must be avoided.

Any trails crossed must be restored. In particular, barriers to movement of wildlife or
people cannot be created.

Existing cut lines, roads, marshalling yards, and other sites must be used wherever
possible.

Any new clearings must be the minimum size required for the task and should not
result in long lines of site.

All waste products must be removed from the development site, Toxic wastes must be
removed from the Mackenzie Valley, ,

Operations can only be conducted under suitable ground conditions (i.e. ground must
be fully frozen or other wise capable of supporting equipment.

Work crews cannot hunt or feed wildlife, must limit their vehicles speed and should
keep their work areas clean of garbage.

Minimal ground and vegetation disturbance through hand falling on steep slopes,
elevated bulldozer blades and others, -

The timing of the work must be scheduled to avoid wildlife species of concern
including caribou and waterfow] migration times as determined by the Sahm
Renewable Resources Board or other appropriate authority,

All operations sites are suitably reclaimed.

Other terms and conditions may be applied by the regulatory authorities or by the
communities.
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